
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

NO. _____

Bobby Dean Robey,

Petitioner,

-vs.-

United States of America,

Respondent.

Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit
(8th Cir. Case No. 21-3752)

WEBB L. WASSMER
Wassmer Law Office, PLC
5320 Winslow Road
Marion, IA 52302
Telephone: (319) 210-4288
e-mail: wassmerlaw@yahoo.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
BOBBY DEAN ROBEY

QUESTION S PRESENTED

- I. WHETHER THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT MR. ROBEY WAS INVOLVED IN THE “IMPORTATION” OF METHAMPHETAMINE?**

- II. WHETHER MR. ROBEY’S CRIMINAL HISTORY SHOULD BE INCREASED AS A CAREER OFFENDER WHEN HIS GUIDELINE RANGE WAS DETERMINED BY DRUG QUANTITY, NOT THE CAREER OFFENDER GUIDELINE?**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT MR. ROBEY WAS INVOLVED IN THE IMPORTATION OF METHAMPHETAMINE. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT THE CONSPIRACY AS A WHOLE WAS INVOLVED IN THE IMPORTATION OF METHAMPHETAMINE.....	5
II. MR. ROBEY SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN PLACED IN CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY VI AS A CAREER OFFENDER BECAUSE HE WAS NOT SENTENCED UNDER THE CAREER OFFENDER GUIDELINE.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 885 F.3d 516 (8 th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Felix-Aguirre</i> , 824 Fed. Appx. 429 (8 th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>United States v. Kroeger</i> , 229 F.3d 700 (8 th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Rivera-Mendoza</i> , 682 F.3d 730 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	14
<u>Statutes, Rules and Other</u>	<u>Pages</u>
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	3
21 U.S.C. § (b)(1)(A).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
U.S. S.Ct. Rule 10(c).....	5
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	9
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.5(b)(2).....	15
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	15
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(5).....	2, 3, 5, 8
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(b).....	2, 15
https://www.dictionary.com/browse/broker	12
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/broker	12
